## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/12/1991

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TEXAS ALKYLS, INC.	12/12/1991

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AKZO CHEMICALS INC.
Street Address:	525 West Van Buren
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4904788
Patent Number:	4885406

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (914)693-4236

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 914674-5460

Email: ipani.trademark@akzonobel.com

Correspondent Name: David H. Vickrey
Address Line 1: 7 Livingstone Avenue

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Department
Address Line 4: Dobbs Ferry, NEW YORK 10522

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SO9980

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David H. Vickrey

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0698

500085960

CH CAN ON

source=Texas Merger#page1.tif source=Texas Merger#page2.tif source=Texas Merger#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0699

PAGE

State of Belaware



# Office of Secretary of State

I, MICHAEL MARKINS, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP OF AKZO CHEMICALS INC. A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, MERGING TEXAS ALKYLS, INC. A CORPORATION ORGANIZED ONLY EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, PURGUANT TO SECTION 253 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWELFTH OWN OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1991, AT 10 O CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

物 排 兼 渐 准 地 地 本

ELECTIVE SECRETATION OF THE SECR

731346005

Michael Harkins, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: \*3248413

**DATE:** 12/12/199

PATENT ( ) ( ) ( ) REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0700

STATE OF DELAWARE
SECRETARY OF STATE
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FILED 10:00 AM 12/12/1991
731346006 - 2127261

### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

TEXAS ALKYLS, INC.

INTO

AKZO CHEMICALS INC.

\* \* \* \* \*

AKZO CHEMICALS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That this corporation was incorporated on the 26th day of May, 1987, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That this corporation owns all of the outstanding shares (of each class) of the stock of TEXAS ALKYLS, INC., a corporation incorporated on the 10th day of April, 1959, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That this corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of its members, filed with the minutes of the Board on the 2nd day of December, 1991, determined to and did merge into itself said TEXAS ALKYLS, INC.;

RESOLVED, that AKZO CHEMICALS INC. merge, and it hereby does merge into itself said TEXAS ALKYLS, INC., and assumes all of its obligations:

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0701 FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall be effective on January 1, 1992, at 12:01 a.m.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of this corporation be and they hereby are directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said TEXAS ALKYLS, INC., and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State a certified copy recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anywise necessary or proper to effect said merger.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said AKZO CHEMICALS INC. has caused this Certificate to be signed by Conrad S. Kent, Chairman of The Board of Directors, and attested by J.K. Mackendree Day, its Secretary this 10 day of December, 1991.

AKZO CHEMICALS INC.

Conrad S Kent

Chairman of the Board of

Directors

ATTEST:

ву /

ackendree Day

Secretary

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0702

**RECORDED: 03/17/2006**